September 30, 2015 and 2014 and the related notes included in Exhibit 99.2 of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory
matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements also do not include any future integration costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared
for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that would have
been realized had Aduro and BioNovion been a combined company during the specified periods. There were no transactions between Aduro and BioNovion
during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements that would need to be eliminated.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Historical
Aduro

Historical
BioNovion

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash   $ 180,991   $ 4,698   $ (21,445)  (a)   $ 164,244
Short-term marketable securities   264,957   —   264,957
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   3,147   581   3,728
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,494   27   3,521

Total current assets   452,589   5,306   (21,445)   436,450
Long-term marketable securities   2,464   —   2,464
Property and equipment, net   2,454   847   3,301
Intangible assets and goodwill   —   —   31,208   (b)   38,255

   7,047   (m)
Other assets   347   —   98   (m)   445

Total assets   $ 457,854   $ 6,153   $ 16,908   $ 480,915

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 4,413   $ 265   $ —   $ 4,678
Accrued clinical trial and manufacturing expenses   4,886   —   4,886
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   4,069   95   1,451   (c)   5,615
Deferred revenue, current   19,732   2,869   (2,869)  (d)   19,732
Contingent consideration, current   —   —   3,444   (e)   3,444

Total current liabilities   33,100   3,229   2,026   38,355
Contingent consideration   —   —   413   (e)   413
Deferred revenue   181,481   —   181,481
Deferred rent   56   —   56
Deferred tax liability   7,145   (m)   7,145

Total liabilities   214,637   3,229   9,584   227,450

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   6   67   (67)  (f)   6
Additional paid-in capital   347,088   —   11,699   (g)   358,787
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   75   (85)   85   (f)   75
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (103,952)   2,942   (2,942)  (f)   (105,403)

   (1,451)  (c)

Total stockholders’ equity   243,217   2,924   7,324   253,465

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 457,854   $ 6,153   $ 16,908   $ 480,915

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Aduro

Historical
BioNovion

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Collaboration and license revenue   $ 37,581   $ 6,065   $ —   $ 43,646
Grant revenue   1,022   —   1,022

Total revenue   38,603   6,065   44,668
Operating expenses:

Research and development   35,992   2,487   464   (h)   39,680
   333   (i)
   404   (j)

General and administrative   19,000   1,605   464   (h)   20,559
   333   (i)
   (843)  (l)

Total operating expenses   54,992   4,092   1,155   60,239

(Loss) Income from operations   (16,389)   1,973   (1,155)   (15,571)
Loss from remeasurement of fair value of warrants   (26,077)   —   (26,077)
Interest income, net   156   43   199
Other income (expense), net   1   (70)   (69)

(Loss) Income before provision for income taxes   $ (42,309)  $ 1,946   $ (1,155)   $ (41,518)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   —   —   (101)  (m)   (101)

Net (loss) income   $ (42,309)  $ 1,946   $ (1,054)   $ (41,417)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (1.09)   $ (1.06)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and
diluted   38,674,889   499,317   (k)   39,174,206

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Aduro

Historical
BioNovion

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Collaboration and license revenue   $ 13,038   $ 6,555   $ —   $ 19,593
Grant revenue   351   —   351

Total revenue   13,389   6,555   19,944
Operating expenses:

Research and development   23,513   1,692   3,683   (h)   29,974
   444   (i)
   642   (j)

General and administrative   8,994   1,754   737   (h)   11,929
   444   (i)

Total operating expenses   32,507   3,446   5,950   41,903

(Loss) Income from operations   (19,118)   3,109   (5,950)   (21,959)
Gain on extinguishment of convertible promissory notes   3,553   —   3,553
Interest income (expense), net   (2,395)   20   (2,375)
Other income, net   946   284   1,230

(Loss) Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   (17,014)   3,413   (5,950)   (19,551)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   —   —   (161)  (m)   (161)

Net (loss) income   $ (17,014)  $ 3,413   $ (5,790)   $ (19,390)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (53.06)   $ (25.12)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per common share, basic and diluted   320,686   451,346   (k)   772,032

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On October 30, 2015, Aduro Netherlands Coöperatief U.A., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired the outstanding shares of BioNovion
(the “Acquisition”) in exchange for cash and the Company’s common stock for an aggregate purchase price of $37.0 million. BioNovion was subsequently
renamed Aduro Biotech Holdings, Europe B.V. BioNovion is a privately-held company based in the Netherlands that specializes in immune oncology